

24-2210

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FUBOTV, INC., AND FUBOTV MEDIA, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY; ESPN, INC.;
ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC.; HULU, LLC;
FOX CORPORATION; WARNER BROS. DISCOVERY INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF SPORTS FANS COALITION AND OTHER CONSUMER
ADVOCACY AND PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

AMANDA G. LEWIS
CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP
4725 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 789-3960
alewis@cuneolaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court Correctly Found that Defendants’ JV Would Cause Irreparable Harm to Consumers.....	9
A. Defendants’ Proposed JV Would Result in a Substantial Loss of Competition	10
1. The District Court Correctly Found that the JV Would Eliminate Competition Among Defendants in the Live Pay TV Market	11
2. The District Court Correctly Found that the JV Would Create a Single Entity with the Ability to Foreclose Entry by Actual or Potential Competitors	14
B. The JV Would Increase the Risk of Anticompetitive Coordination Among the Defendants	17
C. The District Court Correctly Found that Consumers Would Suffer Irreparable Harm if Defendants Were Allowed to Consummate the JV	18
1. Consumers Would Be Vulnerable to Price Increases and Decreased Quality	19
2. Consumers Would Have Fewer Options and Reduced Access to Diverse Sports Programming	19
3. The JV Would Result in Less Innovation	21

D. Sports Leagues and Other Creators of Sports Content Would Suffer Irreparable Harm from the JV..... 22

II. The District Court Correctly Found that a Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest by Preventing Harm to Consumers and Preserving Competition..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooke Grp. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	17
<i>Brown Shoe v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	13, 26
<i>Consumers Warehouse Center, Inc. v. Intercounty Appliance Corp.</i> , No. 05-CV-5549, 2007 WL 922423 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2007).....	15
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Doe v. Zucker</i> , No. 17-CV-1005, 2019 WL 111020 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2019)	25
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	10
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corporation</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	25
<i>FTC v. Tronox Ltd.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 187 (D.D.C. 2018)	17
<i>fuboTV Inc. v. Walt Disney Company</i> , No. 1:24-CV-01363 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2024)	5, 18
<i>In re Google Play Store Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 21-md-02981, 2024 WL 4438249 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2024).....	27
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. N.J. Wood Finishing Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 311 (1965)	26
<i>New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	11, 17, 19

<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. Bertelsmann Se & Co. KGaA</i> , 646 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 370 (1963)	13
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007)	23
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	26

Other Authorities

Andy Buhler et al., <i>Port Neches-Groves dethrones South Oak Cliff: Live Texas high school football championship updates recap</i> , SI.com (Dec. 17, 2023), https://perma.cc/99Y4-AEYX	20
<i>Broken Promises: Media Mega-Mergers and the Case for Antitrust Reform</i> , Writers Guild of Am. West (Dec. 21, 2021), https://perma.cc/R7AB-F3DE	21
Daniel Frankel, <i>Pay TV Companies, and the DOJ, Push Back on Big ‘Spulu’ Sports Streaming Joint Venture</i> , Next TV (Feb. 15, 2024), https://perma.cc/YR9S-4M5T 7	
David Jarvis, et. al, <i>Live sports: The next arena for the streaming wars</i> , Deloitte Insights, (Nov. 30, 2022), https://perma.cc/ESH5-CBJU	21
David Pierce, <i>Streaming services keep getting more expensive</i> , The Verge (June 24, 2024), https://perma.cc/CKK7-FV7X	7
<i>Earnings call: Warner Bros. Discovery has seen a reduction in debt</i> , Investing.com (Feb. 23, 2024), https://perma.cc/D55J-QUKV	12
Fubo Home Page, https://perma.cc/SZV7-Y5L9	16

Jared Newman, <i>The little live-TV streaming service that could</i> , Fast Company (Aug. 9, 2018), https://perma.cc/JE9C-ANQB	22
John Koblin, <i>Zombie TV Comes for Cable</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 15, 2023), https://perma.cc/RP3A-XN5M	7
Joseph F. Brodley, <i>Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy</i> , 95 HARV. L. REV. 1523 (1982)	15
Letter from Reps. Jerrold Nadler and Joaquin Castro, Congress of the United States, to Robert Iger, Lachlan Murdoch and David Zaslav (Apr. 16, 2024), https://perma.cc/A99U-QKAB	15, 18
Mark Lemley and Matt Wansley, Opinion, <i>How Big Tech Is Killing Innovation</i> , N.Y. Times (June 13, 2024), https://perma.cc/H5KP-SVVG	22
Michael McCarthy, <i>Tuned In: Sports Leagues Suspicious of Giant Streamer</i> , Front Office Sports (Feb. 8, 2024), https://perma.cc/6XGY-2DPP	24
Press Release, Fubo, <i>Fubo Bolsters Expansive Sports Programming With Launch of Willow by Vricbuzz, The Premier Cricket Broadcaster</i> (May 30, 2024), https://perma.cc/P2P7-RCX9	20, 24
Press Release, Open Markets Institute, <i>Open Markets Institute Supports the Justice Department’s decision to sue to block AT&T’s effort to buy Time Warner</i> (Nov. 21, 2017), https://perma.cc/W2A5-U3WM	20
<i>Public Knowledge Petition to Deny on AT&T/DirecTV Merger</i> , Public Knowledge (Sept. 16, 2014), https://perma.cc/4WAH-SP2J	20
<i>Reviving Competition Part 3: Strengthening the Laws to Address Monopoly Power, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Commercial, and Administrative Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 117th Cong. 10 (2021).....	26
Sandeep Vaheesan, <i>Merger Policy for a Fair Economy</i> , Law and Political Economy Blog (Apr. 5, 2022), https://perma.cc/CQS7-MGXM	13
Shiva Stella, <i>Public Knowledge Calls for Thorough Antitrust Review to Block Disney-Fox Deal to Protect Consumers</i> , Public Knowledge (Dec. 14, 2017), https://perma.cc/N3CN-WUUI	21

Squawk Box, <i>Disney CFO Hugh Johnston on Q1 results, new sports streaming alliance and Epic Games investment</i> , CNBC (Feb. 8, 2024), https://perma.cc/EL9T-Z682	9, 23
Steven C. Salop & Jennifer E. Sturiale, <i>Fixing “Litigating the Fix,”</i> 85-3 Antitrust L.J. (2024)	10
Tim Winter & David Goodfriend, Opinion, <i>Web-based content is ushering in affordable a la carte programming</i> , Washington Times (July 1, 2015), https://perma.cc/96WK-672F	6
Tony Maglio, <i>A Running List of Everyone Who Already Hates the Disney, Fox, and WBD Sports-Streaming Service</i> , IndieWire (Feb. 21, 2024), https://perma.cc/EWJ9-TF6W	14, 18
U.S. Dep’t of Just. & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Merger Guidelines</i> (2023)	passim
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010), https://perma.cc/X8G5-PPNM	23
<i>Venu Sports may be available for \$42.99 per month with its planned launch targeted for this fall</i> , Associated Press (Aug. 1, 2024), https://perma.cc/EV2E-68HR	16
<i>Walt Disney Co Q1 2024 Earnings Conference Call Transcript, Rev</i> (Feb. 8, 2024), https://perma.cc/KX49-93ZY	12
<i>What Soccer (Football) Leagues can I watch on Fubo?</i> , Fubo Help Center (Updated July 15, 2024), https://perma.cc/98HF-V3P6	20
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)	1
